

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-v.-

ADAM RAISHANI,
a/k/a "Saddam Mohamed Raishani,"

Defendant.

S3 17 Cr. 421 (RA)

THE GOVERNMENT'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
for the United States of America

Sidhardha Kamaraju
Jane Kim
George D. Turner
Assistant United States Attorneys
Of Counsel

Table of Contents

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Offense Conduct 2

 II. The Charges and Raishani’s Guilty Plea 7

DISCUSSION..... 8

 I. Applicable Law..... 8

 II. The Undisputed Guidelines Sentence Is 300 Months’ Imprisonment 9

 III. The Statutory Sentencing Factors Call for a Guidelines Sentence of 300 Months’
 Imprisonment 12

 A. The Nature and Seriousness of Raishani’s Conduct and the Need for Just
 Punishment Warrant a Guidelines Sentence 12

 B. A Guidelines Sentence Is Necessary to Protect the Public from Further Terrorism
 Crimes of Raishani..... 15

 C. A Guidelines Sentence Will Avoid Creating Unwarranted Sentence Disparities 17

 D. A Guidelines Sentence Is Necessary To Afford Adequate Deterrence and To
 Promote Respect for the Law..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007) 8, 9
United States v. Alaa Sadeh, 15 Cr. 558 (D.N.J.) 18
United States v. Badawi, et. al., 15 Cr. 60 (DOC) (C.D. Cal.) 18
United States v. El-Gammal, 15 Cr. 588 (ER) (S.D.N.Y.) 18
United States v. Farhane, 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 14
United States v. Farhane, et al., 05 Cr. 673 (LAP) (S.D.N.Y.)..... 17
United States v. Igbal, et al., 06 Cr. 1054 (RMB) (S.D.N.Y.)..... 20
United States v. Issa, et al., 09 Cr. 1244 (BSJ) (S.D.N.Y.) 19
United States v. Meskini, 319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11, 12, 15
United States v. Natsheh, 16 Cr. 166 (RS) (N.D. Cal.)..... 21
United States v. Pugh, 15 Cr. 116 (NGG) (E.D.N.Y.)..... 18
United States v. Saidakhmetov, 15 Cr. 95 (WFK) (E.D.N.Y.)..... 18
United States v. Stewart, 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009) 11, 12, 22
United States v. Zea, 13 Cr. 72 (SJF) (E.D.N.Y.)..... 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2339..... 7, 8, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3553..... passim
18 U.S.C. § 371..... 8

The Government respectfully submits this memorandum in connection with the sentencing of Adam Raishani, a/k/a “Saddam Mohamed Raishani” (“Raishani” or the “defendant”), scheduled for April 2, 2019.
